# OP \$65.00 3662815

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM645467

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Abacus Finance Group, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vitac Corporation	
Street Address:	101 Hillpointe Drive	
City:	Canonsburg	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15317	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3662815	MOBILECAP	
Registration Number:	3662876	MOBILECAP CC	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-248-5000

**Email:** tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate, Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2012230.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer
SIGNATURE:	/sara bauer/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2021

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007286 FRAME: 0742 source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007286 FRAME: 0743

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of May 7, 2021, by ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC, as administrative agent for itself and the other lending institutions party to the Credit Agreement referred to in the Trademark Security Agreement referred to below (in such capacities, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 24, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), by VITAC Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursua nt to the Tra dema rkSecurity Agreement, the Gra ntor gra nted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral identified therein;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 13, 2017, at Reel/Frame 6008/0308; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Tra dema rkCollateral, including the Tra dema rkslisted on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Released Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capita lized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Administrative Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interest in the Released Trademarks and the other Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Released Trademarks and other Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes the Grantor and its designees to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority at the Grantor's sole expense.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007286 FRAME: 0744 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release as of the date first above written.

ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Joseph Lee

Title: Vice President

**REEL: 007286 FRAME: 0745** 

# Schedule 1

# **Released Trademarks**

Mark	App. Number	App. Date	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
MOBILECAP	77/526365	July 18, 2008	3,662,815	August 4, 2009
MOBILECAP CC	77/542883	August 8, 2008	3,662876	August 4, 2009

**RECORDED: 05/10/2021** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007286 FRAME: 0746